Collins Photo Club

This Month From the President
From the First I would like to thank Jim Zelle for his efforts during the last two years as our
President club president. | enjoyed working with you Jim. Please stay available as an

] unofficial adviser. Thanks also to the other 2005 officers and Coordinators for their
Meeting Info labors.

Secretary’s Then | would like to thank everyone who participated in the Annual Photo Contest.

Minutes As our judge, Jim Messina, said; there were a lot of great pictures in the contest.
Club Officers The Nature/Animals category was especially well participated in with exceptionally
CPC Discount good photographs. Our Best of Show, Butterflies 11, by Doug Hoeger attests to that.
CPC Membership Our officers for 2006 met 10-11-2005 to discuss the agenda for 2006. It sounds like

we have some good ideas for the New Year. Stay tuned for more information. Our
new year has already started October 1st. This means 2006 dues are now due. |
would like to remind everyone that Collins Photo Club discounts will not be available
after December 1st. Therefore more club benefits are available to those who renew
right away. The club membership dues of $16.00 are more than offset with club
discounts available at our local dealers. It is a great deal. Sign up today!

continued on page 2

Our Next Meeting

For the first half of our meeting in October, a representative from the newly located
Porter’s Camera Store will discuss the transition from Linn Photo and distribute
Porter’s Catalogs for those interested. During the last half of the meeting, we hope
to share our favorite themed photos. This month’s theme: “Something Old.” Do
you have a favorite old barn? What about a favorite old tractor? An old car, truck,
church, person, or something else? Then bring in a photo, and share your creative
vision!

The CPC officers are also trying to determine the interests of our. For those unable
to attend this month’s meeting, please feel free to contact any of the officers or
coordinators with ideas.

Jessica Trboyevich
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From the President -
Continued

Porter’s of Cedar Falls has purchased Linn Photo and
is now operating in Cedar Rapids. The clubs Vice
President, Jessica Trboyevich, has secured a
representative from Porter’s to speak at our October
20th meeting at the main plantcafeteria 5:00 PM.
This will give CPC members a chance to become
familiar with their services.

Coming soon at a location near you! Our display
Coordinator, Doug Hoeger, reports that your pictures
(we didn’t loose them) submitted for our 2005
Annual Photo Contest in September will on display in
two areas in Rockwell Collins. The locations are the
entry of Building 166 at Main Plant (35th Street
Complex) and Building 106 Cafeteria (C Avenue
Complex). Watch for them. The displays will be
rotated.

I would like to ask members to check at home to see
if they inadvertently forgot to return any club
equipment or videos. We are missing some of the
clubs videos.

Our picture sharing theme for this month is “I like to
shoot pictures of ‘old’ ” (cars, churches, people
[not husbands], barns, outhouses, machinery, etc.).
Next month’s theme will be “Turkey Shoot”. There
will not be a December meeting. We will meet again
in January and Jessica will be letting us know what
the theme will be.

The 2006 Officers and Coordinators are looking
forward to a fantastic year! See you at the October
20th meeting!

David Detwiler,
2006 President
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September Meeting Notes

The topic of September’'s CPC meeting was the
annual photo contest. Met with a variety of subjects,
from lovely fauna to breathtaking landscapes, our
contest again shows the variety of creativity and
talent within our club. For those who did not attend
or submit an entry, your presence was missed, but
there will be a chance this month to “show-and-tell”
your favorite photos!

Collins Photo Club Meeting
Minutes for September 15,
2005

Meeting started at 5 o’clock. We had our annual
Photo Club contest and election of new officers.
There were 11 members present. Jim Messina

agreed to judge our contest.

Election Officers are as follows:

Jessica Trboyevich agreed to become Vice-President
Pat Boland agreed to continue being Treasurer
Doug Hoeger agreed to set up the Exhibit Display

Barry Buelow agreed to become Newsletter
Editor/WebMaster

Dave Detwiler agreed to become President

Kathy Rutherford agreed to continue being the
Darkroom Coordinator

Mark Bortz agreed to continue being Equipment
Checkout

Kris Hoeger agreed to continue being
Secretary/Historian

Kathy Rutherford offered to help Doug set up the
photo display, if she’s in town.

We discussed whether or not to purchase more
display boards.



Dan Mussell has offered to show the club how to
work the scanner in the dark room. The scanner can
scan 35mm thru 4x5 films.

There were 57 photos entered in our annual photo
contest.

Category | Total
Entered

People 13
Landscape 10

Scenic & Travel 6
Animals & Nature 16
Black & White 4
Open 8

Jim Messina made comments on our photographs
that Dave Dewiler will share with us at our next
meeting. He told us that we made his job difficult as
they were all very good which made it hard to
choose.

Kris Hoege

CPC Discounts

Please show your Collins Photo Club Membership
Card to receive the following discounts.

Photo Pro

(319) 395-9121

153 Collins Road NE, Cedar Rapids

* 30% off film processing or second

set free

* 30% off digital reprints and enlargements
« 15% off large format inkjet prints

* 20% off mats

* 10% off darkroom chemicals

« 10% off photographic paper

« Film at cost +15%
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Modern Gallery and Framing
Company

(319) 366-7311

701 Third Ave SE, Cedar Rapids

* 259% off list price for mat board and framing supplies

Porter’s (wasLinn Photo)
(319) 373-0658

1725 Blairsferry Road, Marion

(319) 396-3182

2405 Westdale Dr. SW, Cedar Rapids
TBD

Kyle's Framing and Gallery
(319) 377-5739

601 7th Ave, Suite A, Marion

(Between Sunbeam Outlet and Country

Kitchen)

* 50% off matte board

* 30% off framing and glass

Perfect Edge - Custom Picture
Framing

(319) 362-2119

1264 38th Street NE, Cedar Rapids
* TBD



>>> insert Contest Winners List
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CPC Membership List
This is a combination of FY05 and FYO06.

LAST
NAME

Bjorseth
Boland
Bortz
Bortz
Buelow
Dams
Davidson
Detwiler
Franzen
Gorelkin
Hamer
Heald
Hindman
Hoeger
Hoeger
Hofstetter
Krenz
Johnson
Lang
Meyer
Mussell
Paeth
Pisini
Rand
Rand
Rutherford
Sandersfeld
Schott

Beckley-
Sliney

Sliney

Ster

Tichy
Troumbly
Trboyevich
Xiong
Zelle

FIRST
NAME

Bruce
Pat
Mark
Mary
Barry
Doug
John
Dave
Clair
Maxim
Gary
Christopher
Evan
Doug
Kris
Scott
Michael
Tony
Christy
Ron
Daniel
Bill
Vijay
Tim
Jennifer
Kathy
Dan
Deb

Sharon
James G.
David
SuAnn
Chad M.
Jessica
Madie A.

Jim
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MAIL
STOP

124-314
108-206

105/151
153-250
137-137
137-101
105-152
192-124
166-102

105-191
166-109

138-259
124-110
192-

126-100
108-205
166-106

106-124
108-207

108-177
124-302
124-213

106-181
106-132
109-206
105-152
137-128
192-104
124-313

PHONE
319-393-6820
319-295-4817
319-295-4860

319-295-5805
319-295-1929
319-295-0215
319-295-9545
319-295-3725
319-295-7773
319-295-2498
319-295-0743
319-295-5239
319-295-5781
319-377-8263
319-295-5699
319-295-3704
319-295-8639
319-295-7254
319-295-0069
319-295-0700
319-396-6470
319-295-1100
319-295-0059
319-366-6659
319-295-4113
319-295-2038
319-295-3867

319-295-4229
319-295-2213
319-295-2421
319-295-0438
319-295-1852
319-295-0781
319-295-6798

EMAIL ADDRESS
bpbjorseth@aol.com
pjboland@rockwellcollins.com
mabortz@rockwellcollins.com
mare@planetbortz.com
bjbuelow@rockwellcollins.com
dedams@rockwellcollins.com
jhdavids@rockwellcollins.com
djdetwil@rockwellcollins.com
crfranze@rockwellcollins.com
mgorelki@rockwellcollins.com
ghamers@fmtcs.com
cdheald@rockwellcollins.com
enhindma@rockwellcollins.com

dahoeger@rockwellcollins.com

Kris.Hoeger@vectorcorporation.com

SAR-LAB@msn.com
mjkrenz@rockwellcollins.com
tljiohns2@rockwellcollins.com
cmlangl@rockwellcollins.com
rrmeyer@rockwellcollins.com
dan4pack@inav.net
billpaeth@hotmail.com
vkpisin9@rockwellcollins.com
twrand@rockwellcollins.com
None
EILERS-SACORA@ATT.NET
dasander@rockwellcollins.com

daschott@rockwellcollins.com

sunbird@fmtcs.com
mrwhiskers@fmtcs.com
daster@rockwellcollins.com
smtichy@rockwellcollins.com
cmtroumb@rockwellcollins.com
jatrboye@rockwellcollins.com
maxiong@mtu.edu

jazelle@rockwellcollins.com

STATUS
Retiree
Employee
Employee
Spouse
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Spouse
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Retiree
Employee
Employee
Spouse
Employee
Employee
Employee

Spouse

Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee
Employee

Treasurer

Newsletter/Web

President

Secretary
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