

# Collins Photo Club

#### This Month

From the President

**Meeting Info** 

Secretary's Minutes

**Club Officers** 

**CPC Discount** 

**CPC Membership** 

#### From the President

First I would like to thank Jim Zelle for his efforts during the last two years as our club president. I enjoyed working with you Jim. Please stay available as an unofficial adviser. Thanks also to the other 2005 officers and Coordinators for their labors.

Then I would like to thank everyone who participated in the Annual Photo Contest. As our judge, Jim Messina, said; there were a lot of great pictures in the contest. The Nature/Animals category was especially well participated in with exceptionally good photographs. Our Best of Show, Butterflies II, by Doug Hoeger attests to that.

Our officers for 2006 met 10-11-2005 to discuss the agenda for 2006. It sounds like we have some good ideas for the New Year. Stay tuned for more information. Our new year has already started October 1st. This means 2006 dues are now due. I would like to remind everyone that Collins Photo Club discounts will not be available after December 1st. Therefore more club benefits are available to those who renew right away. The club membership dues of \$16.00 are more than offset with club discounts available at our local dealers. It is a great deal. Sign up today!

continued on page 2

#### **Our Next Meeting**

For the first half of our meeting in October, a representative from the newly located Porter's Camera Store will discuss the transition from Linn Photo and distribute Porter's Catalogs for those interested. During the last half of the meeting, we hope to share our favorite themed photos. This month's theme: "Something Old." Do you have a favorite old barn? What about a favorite old tractor? An old car, truck, church, person, or something else? Then bring in a photo, and share your creative vision!

The CPC officers are also trying to determine the interests of our. For those unable to attend this month's meeting, please feel free to contact any of the officers or coordinators with ideas.

Jessica Trboyevich

October 2005

## From the President - Continued

Porter's of Cedar Falls has purchased Linn Photo and is now operating in Cedar Rapids. The clubs Vice President, Jessica Trboyevich, has secured a representative from Porter's to speak at our October 20th meeting at the main plantcafeteria 5:00 PM. This will give CPC members a chance to become familiar with their services.

Coming soon at a location near you! Our display Coordinator, Doug Hoeger, reports that your pictures (we didn't loose them) submitted for our 2005 Annual Photo Contest in September will on display in two areas in Rockwell Collins. The locations are the entry of Building 166 at Main Plant (35th Street Complex) and Building 106 Cafeteria (C Avenue Complex). Watch for them. The displays will be rotated.

I would like to ask members to check at home to see if they inadvertently forgot to return any club equipment or videos. We are missing some of the clubs videos.

Our picture sharing theme for this month is "I like to shoot pictures of 'old' \_\_\_\_\_\_" (cars, churches, people [not husbands], barns, outhouses, machinery, etc.). Next month's theme will be "Turkey Shoot". There will not be a December meeting. We will meet again in January and Jessica will be letting us know what the theme will be.

The 2006 Officers and Coordinators are looking forward to a fantastic year! See you at the October 20th meeting!

David Detwiler,

2006 President

#### **September Meeting Notes**

The topic of September's CPC meeting was the annual photo contest. Met with a variety of subjects, from lovely fauna to breathtaking landscapes, our contest again shows the variety of creativity and talent within our club. For those who did not attend or submit an entry, your presence was missed, but there will be a chance this month to "show-and-tell" your favorite photos!

# Collins Photo Club Meeting Minutes for September 15, 2005

Meeting started at 5 o'clock. We had our annual Photo Club contest and election of new officers. There were 11 members present. Jim Messina agreed to judge our contest.

Election Officers are as follows:

Jessica Trboyevich agreed to become Vice-President

Pat Boland agreed to continue being Treasurer

Doug Hoeger agreed to set up the Exhibit Display

Barry Buelow agreed to become Newsletter Editor/WebMaster

Dave Detwiler agreed to become President

Kathy Rutherford agreed to continue being the Darkroom Coordinator

Mark Bortz agreed to continue being Equipment Checkout

Kris Hoeger agreed to continue being Secretary/Historian

Kathy Rutherford offered to help Doug set up the photo display, if she's in town.

We discussed whether or not to purchase more display boards.

Dan Mussell has offered to show the club how to work the scanner in the dark room. The scanner can scan 35mm thru 4x5 films.

There were 57 photos entered in our annual photo contest.

Category	Total Entered
People	13
Landscape	10
Scenic & Travel	6
Animals & Nature	16
Black & White	4
Open	8

Jim Messina made comments on our photographs that Dave Dewiler will share with us at our next meeting. He told us that we made his job difficult as they were all very good which made it hard to choose.

Kris Hoege

#### **CPC Discounts**

Please show your Collins Photo Club Membership Card to receive the following discounts.

#### **Photo Pro**

(319) 395-9121

153 Collins Road NE, Cedar Rapids

• 30% off film processing or second

set free

- 30% off digital reprints and enlargements
- 15% off large format inkjet prints
- 20% off mats
- 10% off darkroom chemicals
- 10% off photographic paper
- Film at cost +15%

# Modern Gallery and Framing Company

(319) 366-7311

701 Third Ave SE, Cedar Rapids

• 25% off list price for mat board and framing supplies

### Porter's (wasLinn Photo)

(319) 373-0658

1725 Blairsferry Road, Marion

(319) 396-3182

2405 Westdale Dr. SW, Cedar Rapids

**TBD** 

### **Kyle's Framing and Gallery**

(319) 377-5739

601 7th Ave, Suite A, Marion

(Between Sunbeam Outlet and Country

Kitchen)

- 50% off matte board
- 30% off framing and glass

# Perfect Edge - Custom Picture Framing

(319) 362-2119

1264 38th Street NE, Cedar Rapids

• TBD

### >>> insert Contest Winners List

### **CPC Membership List**

This is a combination of FY05 and FY06.

LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	MAIL STOP	PHONE	EMAIL ADDRESS	STATUS	
Bjorseth	Bruce		319-393-6820	bpbjorseth@aol.com	Retiree	
Boland	Pat	124-314	319-295-4817	pjboland@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	Treasurer
Bortz	Mark	108-206	319-295-4860	mabortz@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	
Bortz	Mary			mare@planetbortz.com	Spouse	
Buelow	Barry	105/151	319-295-5805	bjbuelow@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	Newsletter/Web
Dams	Doug	153-250	319-295-1929	dedams@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	
Davidson	John	137-137	319-295-0215	jhdavids@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	
Detwiler	Dave	137-101	319-295-9545	djdetwil@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	President
Franzen	Clair	105-152	319-295-3725	crfranze@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	
Gorelkin	Maxim	192-124	319-295-7773	mgorelki@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	
Hamer	Gary	166-102	319-295-2498	ghamers@fmtcs.com	Employee	
Heald	Christopher		319-295-0743	cdheald@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	
Hindman	Evan	105-191	319-295-5239	enhindma@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	
Hoeger	Doug	166-109	319-295-5781	dahoeger@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	
Hoeger	Kris		319-377-8263	Kris.Hoeger@vectorcorporation.com	Spouse	
Hofstetter	Scott	138-259	319-295-5699	SAR-LAB@msn.com	Employee	
Krenz	Michael	124-110	319-295-3704	mjkrenz@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	
Johnson	Tony	192-	319-295-8639	tljohns2@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	
Lang	Christy	126-100	319-295-7254	cmlang1@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	
Meyer	Ron	108-205	319-295-0069	rrmeyer@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	
Mussell	Daniel	166-106	319-295-0700	dan4pack@inav.net	Employee	
Paeth	Bill		319-396-6470	billpaeth@hotmail.com	Retiree	
Pisini	Vijay	106-124	319-295-1100	vkpisin9@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	
Rand	Tim	108-207	319-295-0059	twrand@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	
Rand	Jennifer		319-366-6659	None	Spouse	
Rutherford	Kathy	108-177	319-295-4113	EILERS-SACORA@ATT.NET	Employee	
Sandersfeld	Dan	124-302	319-295-2038	dasander@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	
Schott	Deb	124-213	319-295-3867	daschott@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	
Beckley- Sliney	Sharon			sunbird@fmtcs.com	Spouse	
Sliney	James G.	106-181	319-295-4229	mrwhiskers@fmtcs.com	Employee	
Ster	David	106-132	319-295-2213	daster@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	
Tichy	SuAnn	109-206	319-295-2421	smtichy@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	
Troumbly	Chad M.	105-152	319-295-0438	cmtroumb@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	
Trboyevich	Jessica	137-128	319-295-1852	jatrboye@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	Secretary
Xiong	Madie A.	192-104	319-295-0781	maxiong@mtu.edu	Employee	
Zelle	Jim	124-313	319-295-6798	jazelle@rockwellcollins.com	Employee	